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The largest export-oriented industrial 
sector of Bangladesh is ready-made 
garment (RMG) sector. It was initiated 
as an export-oriented industry in 
the 1960s and became the primary 
export industry in Bangladesh by the 
end of 70s. The Chittagong Port has 
been instrumental in advancing this 
RMG industry initiative from the very 
beginning. Bangladesh is currently 
represented in the global economy 
by the textile sector. The lead piece 
goes into greater detail on this.
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Chittagong Port: A catalyst 
for the growth of the ‘Made in 
Bangladesh’ brand
Omar Faroque Emon
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Lead Story



5October 2022 CPA News

Lead story
Chittagong Port: A catalyst for the growth of 

the ‘Made in Bangladesh’ brand

Why Bangladesh 

Comparative Statement on Export of RMG & Total Export of Bangladesh
Value in Million USD

Source: BGMEA

Year Export of RMG Total Export of
Bangladesh

% Of RMG’s to
Total Export

1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2010-11
2011-12
2012-13
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2016-17
2017-18
2018-19
2019-20
2020-21
2021-22

31.57
116.2

131.48
298.67
433.92
471.09
624.16
866.82

1182.57
1445.02
1555.79
2228.35
2547.13
3001.25
3781.94
4019.98
4349.41
4859.83
4583.75
4912.09
5686.09
6417.67
7900.80
9211.23

10699.80
12347.77
12496.72
17914.46
19089.73
21515.73
24491.88
25491.40
28094.16
28149.84
30614.76
34133.27
27949.19
31456.73
42613.15

811.00
934.43
819.21

1076.61
1231.2

1291.56
1923.70
1717.55
1993.90
2382.89
2533.90
3472.56
3882.42
4418.28
5161.20
5312.86
5752.20
6467.30
5986.09
6548.44
7602.99
8654.52

10526.16
12177.86
14110.80
15565.19
16204.65
22924.38
24301.90
27027.36
30186.62
31208.94
34257.18
34655.90
36668.17
40535.04
33674.09
38758.31
52082.66

3.89
12.44
16.05
27.74
35.24
36.47
32.45
50.47
59.31
60.64
61.40
64.17
65.61
67.93
73.28
75.67
75.61
75.14
76.57
75.01
74.79
74.15
75.06
75.64
75.83
79.33
77.12
78.15
78.55
79.61
81.13
81.68
82.01
81.23
83.49
84.21
83.00
81.16
81.82
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11 per cent contribution to GDP

Participation in export income
Where the products are exported 

According to BGMEA, the number of women working in the garment sector of the country is about 2.5 million. 

Lead Story
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Women empowerment

Lead story
Chittagong Port: A catalyst for the growth of 

the ‘Made in Bangladesh’ brand

40
40 out of 100  first

class green factories
are located in
Bangladesh.

500
500 factories

have applied for
the LEED
certificate.

160
LEED certified 

48
Platinum

98
Gold
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Chittagong Port is a primary partner 
in progress

Lead Story
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Lead story
Chittagong Port: A catalyst for the growth of 

the ‘Made in Bangladesh’ brand

Priority service for apparel sector 
entrepreneurs

Get-in time

Dedicated export yard

Priority berthing

Omar Faroque Emon 
Reporter, Bandarbarta & CPA News
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Introduction 

What Is Blue Finance?

IFC Blue Finance guidance for Blue 
Economy: Bangladesh perspective 
CPA News desk

Perspective
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IFC Blue Finance Guidance 
Framework

GREEN BOND
A green bond is a type of fixed-income instrument that 
is specifically earmarked to raise money for climate and 
environmental projects. These bonds are typically 
asset-linked and backed by the issuing entity’s balance 
sheet, so they usually carry the same credit rating as 
their issuers’ other debt obligations. 

GREEN LOAN
A green loan is similar 
to a green bond in that 
it raises capital for 
green eligible projects. 
However, a green loan 
is based on a loan that 
is typically smaller than 
a bond and done in a 
private operation.

The project must clearly state 
which internationally accepted 
sustainability standards it is 
following. IFC Performance 
Standards and the World Bank 
Environmental, Health, and Safety 
guidelines, or similar, are expected 
to be followed. In addition, industry 
specific sustainability standards, as 
well as certain specific product 
standards, may also be applied for 
a blue investment above national 
requirements. 

In order to qualify as blue project, 
a project must be consistent with 
the project categories of Green 
Bond Principles and Green Loan 
Principls and contribute to either 
Sustainable Development Goal 6 
or 14 with outputs and outcomes 
directly related to one or more of 
the target indicators of 
Sustairiabte Development Goals. 

The projiect can only be labelled 
blue if it does not introduce 
material risk to other themes 
and priority environmental areas 
of the Sustainable Development 
Goals themes, including:
2: No hunger
7: Affordable and clean energy
12: Climate action
13: Responsible consumption 
and production. 

Consistent with Green Bond Principles & Green Loan Principles & contribute to Sustainable Development Goals 6 & 14?

Indetification of Blue Eligible Activities

Limited risk to effect progress on other Sustainable Development Goals areas?

Use minimum ESG safeguards?

Perspective
IFC Blue Finance guidance for Blue Economy: 

Bangladesh perspective
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A. Water supply: investments in the 
research, design, development, and 

water supply.

B. Water sanitation: investments in the 
research, design, development, and 
implementation of water treatment 
solutions. 

C. Ocean-friendly and water-friendly 
products: investments in the value chain, 
including production, packaging, and 
distribution of environmentally-friendly 
products that avoid water or ocean 
pollution.

D. Ocean-friendly chemicals and plastic-
related sectors: investments in the 
research, design, development, and 
implementation of measures to manage, 
reduce, recycle, and treat plastic, 
pollution, or chemical wastes in coastal 
and river basin areas.

E. Sustainable shipping and port logistics 
sectors: investments in the research, 
design, development, and implementation 

Green Bond Principles and Green Loan Principles Board Catagories and Elegibility

Mapping Blue Activities under the Green Bond Principles and Green Loan Principles

Blue Finance Area Biodiversity’
Climate Change

Mitigation Adaptation

Pollution
Prevention and

Control

Natural
Resource

Conservation

Primary or direct
effects Light Blue Minor impact

Some impact

Strong impact

Medium Blue

Dark Blue

Secondary or
indirect effects

Tertiary or
derived effects

A. Water Supply

B. Water sanitation

C. Ocean-friendly and
water-friendly products

G. Marine ecosystem
restoration

E. Sustainable shipping
and port logistics
sectors

H. Sustainable tourism
service

I. Offshore renewable
energy production

F. Fisheries,
aquaculture, and
seafood value chain

D. Ocean-friendly
chemicals and plastic
related sectors

Perspective
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of water and waste management and 
reduction measures in shipping vessels, 
shipping yards and ports.

F. Fisheries, aquaculture, and seafood 
value chain: sustainable production 
and waste management and reduction 
measures that meet, keep, or exceed the 

standards or equivalent.

G. Marine ecosystem restoration.

H. Sustainable tourism services.

Perspective
IFC Blue Finance guidance for Blue Economy: 

Bangladesh perspective
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Blue Finance and the Blue 
Economy in Bangladesh

Conclusion

Blue Economy:

Blue Finance:

Blue Loan:

Blue Bond:

Blue Impact:

Basic Blue Glossary

Perspective
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News Bytes

PM calls Nepal to use Mongla and 
Chittagong seaports 

National Mourning Day observed at Ctg port

Ctg port up three notches on Lloyd’s 
list

CPA pays tribute to Bangabandhu at Tungipara
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ICDs hike container handling charges 
by 25pc 

Bay Terminal coming with modern facilities, 
enhanced communication: CPA Chair 

Cabinet committee approves 
appointment of berth operators 

IFC appointed as transaction advisor for 
PCT management 

News Bytes
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News Bytes
Maritime business, logistics, connectivity and infrastructure

Transit cargo reaches Assam via Mongla 
Port 

Apparel exports to Europe, US may surge 
to $54b in 8 years  

 

PM’s birthday celebration at Ctg port  

Bangladesh exports its largest-ever 
container ship to UK 
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US Coast Guard lauds security at Ctg port 

Uniform duty on imported goods at 
all customs houses: NBR 

Chittagong Port observed World 
Maritime Day

90% of river encroachment recovered by 
BIWTA: State Minister for Shipping

News Bytes
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IT for a better yield

Shariful Alam Shimul

Horizon
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An expanding market

Horizon
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Changes coming with information 
technology

 

Horizon
IT for a better yield
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Bangladesh moving forward

F.T. Agro Food-3 made by Western Marine Shipyard during a sea trial

Horizon
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About six million tonnes of tuna are now caught worldwide annually, according 

End words

Horizon
IT for a better yield

Shariful Alam Shimul  
Contributor, Bandarbarta




